(“Change of Business Activities”); 

2. The sale of all the Company’s Assets and Liabilities, comprising both movable and immovable 
property as well as third-party debts in the Company's actual current condition, to PT Mitra Pack 
Tbk (“PTMP”) for a value of Rp102,184,994,617 (one hundred two billion one hundred eighty-four 
million nine hundred ninety-four thousand six hundred seventeen Rupiah) (“Assets and Liabilities 
Sale Transaction”); 

3. The acquisition of all shares held by Darmawan Wangsa in PT Samudera Layar Nusantara (“SLN”) 
by the Company, with a total nominal value of Rp89,518,000,000 (eighty-nine billion five hundred 
eighteen million Rupiah), or 68,600 shares representing 49.00% (forty-nine percent) of SLN’s 
total issued and paid-up capital (“SLN Acquisition Transaction”). 

The three actions as described in points 1 and 3 above are hereinafter collectively considered and

[...]

from an Independent General Meeting of Shareholders (Independent GMS), as its value exceeds 
50% of the Company’s equity and it also constitutes an affiliated transaction, given that PT Mitra 
Pack Tbk is an affiliate of the Company (i.e., the controlling shareholder of the Company). The 
transaction value amounts to Rp102,184,994,617 (one hundred two billion one hundred 
eighty-four million nine hundred ninety-four thousand six hundred seventeen Rupiah), which, 
when compared to the Company’s total equity as of 30 September 2025 of Rp88,177,148,690 
(eighty-eight billion one hundred seventy-seven million one hundred forty-eight thousand six 
hundred ninety Rupiah), represents 115.89% of the Company’s equity. 

2. The SLN Acquisition Transaction constitutes a material transaction requiring approval from an 
Independent General Meeting of Shareholders (Independent GMS), as its value exceeds 50% 
(fifty percent) of the Company’s equity and also constitutes a transaction which, when

[...]

the Company’s policies and operations with the business lines, business activities, 
competencies, and business strategies of the prospective new controlling shareholder), 
potentially involves a conflict of interest. The transaction value amounts to Rp89,518,000,000 
(eighty-nine billion five hundred eighteen million Rupiah), which, when compared to the 
Company’s total equity as of 30 September 2025 of Rp88,177,148,690 (eighty-eight billion one 
hundred seventy-seven million one hundred forty-eight thousand six hundred ninety Rupiah), 
represents 101.52% of the Company’s equity. 

The Company will convene an Independent General Meeting of Shareholders to obtain approval from 
the Independent Shareholders in relation to the proposed Asset and Liability Purchase Transaction and